Central Treasury Unit is responsible for the management of the
Group’s asset and liability interest rate positions and investment of
the Group’s excess liquidity and shareholders’ funds.

–	Central	Operations
Central Operations encompasses a range of activities resulting from
central corporate decisions and the related income and expenses not
attributed to business segments. These include funding costs of the
Group’s associates and subsidiaries and gains/losses on properties.
Private banking activities and asset management activities are
included in this segment.

The following table analyses the results, total assets and total liabilities of the Group by business segments:
	 	 	 Corporate	and	 Global	 Central

	 Consumer	 Enterprise	 Investment	 Financial	 Treasury	 Central

In	$	millions	 Banking	 Banking	 Banking	 Markets	 unit	 Operations	 Total

2005
Operating income 1,731	 738	 818	 618	 187	 549	 4,641
Operating profit before tax and
 goodwill charges 792	 373	 473	 235	 176	 417	 2,466
Income tax expense   (353)
Net profit after tax and before
 goodwill charges   1,952
Goodwill charges   (1,128)

Net	profit	attributable	to	shareholders   824

Other Information
Total assets before goodwill 29,518	 18,396	 32,824	 68,758	 24,047	 858	 174,401
Goodwill on consolidation   5,803

Total	assets   180,204

Total	liabilities 68,415	 17,862	 17,953	 32,980	 1,417	 22,387	 161,014

Capital expenditure 34	 19	 7	 23	 9	 133	 225
Depreciation  29	 15	 3	 20	 7	 74	 148

2004
Operating income 1,594 744 706 961 361 610 4,976
Operating profit before tax and
 goodwill charges 571 366 500 578 332 659 3,006
Income tax expense   (420)
Net profit after tax and before
 goodwill charges   2,435
Goodwill charges   (440)

Net	profit	attributable	to	shareholders   1,995

Other Information
Total assets before goodwill 28,125 16,045 27,097 71,529 23,292 2,652 168,740
Goodwill on consolidation   6,931

Total	assets   175,671

Total	liabilities 65,125 15,233 15,482 39,221 2,468 19,267 156,796

Capital expenditure 14 7 3 12 3 61 100
Depreciation  30 14 4 19 6 74 147

Notes to the Financial Statements
Year ended 31 December

95 DBS Group Holdings Ltd Annual Report 2005

DBS	GROUP	HOLDINGS	LTD	AND	ITS	SUBSIDIARIES

46.2	 Geographical	segment	reporting
Operating income and net profit attributable to shareholders (“Net
profit”) are based on the country in which the transactions are
booked. Total assets are shown by geographical area in which the
assets are booked. It would not be materially different if total assets